
1 / 5

Spain-Barcelona: Computer equipment and supplies
2023/S 209-658498

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR NUMERICAL METHODS IN ENGINEERING 
National registration number: Q5850006G
Town: BARCELONA
NUTS code: ES511 Barcelona
Country: Spain
Contact person: ELISABETH LAYA
E-mail: 
Internet address(es):
Main address: 

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, 
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Other type: Consorcio adscrito generalitat poder adjudicador administración pública

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Investigación Métodos numéricos

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Acuerdo marco para el suministro de equipamientos informáticos en las diferentes sedes del Centro 
Internacional de Métodos Numéricos en la Ingeniería
Reference number: CONT-2023-002

II.1.2) Main CPV code
30200000 Computer equipment and supplies

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

1 / 5

mailto:elaya@cimne.upc.edu
https://contractaciopublica.cat/ca/perfils-contractant/detall/CIMNE?categoria=0
https://contractaciopublica.cat/ca/perfils-contractant/detall/CIMNE?categoria=0
https://contractaciopublica.cat/ca/perfils-contractant/detall/CIMNE?categoria=0


2 / 5

El Acuerdo marco tiene por objeto el suministro de equipamientos informáticos en las diferentes sedes del 
Centro Internacional de Métodos Numéricos en la Ingeniería (en adelante CIMNE).
La descripción, características y forma de realizar el suministro se encuentra definido en el presente Pliego 
de Cláusulas Administrativas Particulares (en adelante, PCAP) y en el Pliego de Prescripciones Técnicas (en 
adelante PPT), en el que se especifican los factores de todo orden a tener en cuenta.
Por cada lote se prevé la homologación de 2 proveedores.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 957 600.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Servidores de almacenaje i switchs
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
30200000 Computer equipment and supplies

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ES511 Barcelona

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Servidores de almacenaje i switchs

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
El presente acuerdo marco podrá prorrogarse 3 años adicionales por períodos de como máximo un año por 
cada una de las prórrogas hasta un máximo de 4 años de duración total del acuerdo marco.
En caso de que sea acordada la prórroga por parte de la entidad contratante, será obligatoria por el contratista, 
de acuerdo con lo que establece el artículo 29 de la LCSP

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Ordenadores de sobremesa, portátiles y dock station
Lot No: 2

2 / 5



3 / 5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
30200000 Computer equipment and supplies

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ES511 Barcelona

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Ordenadores de sobremesa, portátiles y dock station

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
El presente acuerdo marco podrá prorrogarse 3 años adicionales por períodos de como máximo un año por 
cada una de las prórrogas hasta un máximo de 4 años de duración total del acuerdo marco.
En caso de que sea acordada la prórroga por parte de la entidad contratante, será obligatoria por el contratista, 
de acuerdo con lo que establece el artículo 29 de la LCSP.

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Accesorios y periféricos
Lot No: 3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
30200000 Computer equipment and supplies

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ES511 Barcelona

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Accesorios y periféricos

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:

3 / 5



4 / 5

El presente acuerdo marco podrá prorrogarse 3 años adicionales por períodos de como máximo un año por 
cada una de las prórrogas hasta un máximo de 4 años de duración total del acuerdo marco.
En caso de que sea acordada la prórroga por parte de la entidad contratante, será obligatoria por el contratista, 
de acuerdo con lo que establece el artículo 29 de la LCSP.

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with several operators
Envisaged maximum number of participants to the framework agreement: 2

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 27/11/2023
Local time: 10:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English, Bulgarian, Danish, German, Greek, Estonian, Finnish, French, Irish, Croatian, Hungarian, Italian, 
Latvian, Lithuanian, Maltese, Dutch, Polish, Portuguese, Romanian, Slovak, Slovenian, Spanish, Swedish, 
Czech

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 29/11/2023
Local time: 10:00
Place:
CIMNE. Gran Capità S/n, Barcelona. Edifici C1. Campus Nord. UPC.

4 / 5



5 / 5

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: yes
Estimated timing for further notices to be published:
n/a

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: TRIBUNAL CATALAN DE CONTRATOS DEL SECTOR PÚBLICO
Town: BARCELONA
Country: Spain

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: TRIBUNAL CATALAN DE CONTRATOS DEL SECTOR PÚBLICO
Town: BARCELONA
Country: Spain

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
25/10/2023

5 / 5


